

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Hoekstra, P.J., and Beckering and Shapiro, JJ.)

TRENDA JONES, Successor Personal
Representative and Co-Personal
Representative, BOOKER T. JONES,
Co-Personal Representative, and
MARGARET A. JONES, Co-Personal
Representative, of the Estate of JAMAR
CORTEX JONES,

Docket No. 141624

Court of Appeals No. 288710

Wayne County Circuit Court
LC No. 03-327528-NH

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER and
SINAI-GRACE HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

DANNY F. WATSON, M.D., and
WILLIAM M. LEUCHTER, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellees.

[CAPTION CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER]

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Trent B. Collier (P66448)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500



*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Michigan Defense
Trial Counsel, Inc.*

TRENDA JONES, Successor Personal
Representative and Co-Personal
Representative, BOOKER T. JONES,
Co-Personal Representative, and
MARGARET A. JONES, Co-Personal
Representative, of the Estate of JAMAR
CORTEX JONES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER and
SINAI-GRACE HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

DANNY F. WATSON, M.D., and
WILLIAM M. LEUCHTER, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No. 141629

Court of Appeals No. 288710

Wayne County Circuit Court
LC No. 03-327528-NH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTIONv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... vii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The Probability of Injury is a Proper Consideration in Determining Proximate Causation1

 1. Considering Probability of Injury in Determining Proximate Causation is Consistent With the Court’s Long Held View That Liability Depends on Whether the Plaintiff’s Injury is the “Foreseeable, Natural, and Probable” Result of the Defendant’s Act.....1

 2. Limiting Liability to the “Foreseeable, Natural, and Probable” Consequences of a Defendant’s Act Comports With Notions of Justice.....6

 3. The Court of Appeals’ Majority Misanalyzed the Proximate Issue and Usurped the Jury’s Function By Deciding it as a Matter of Law.....7

 B. Partial Summary Disposition May Not Be Granted to the Plaintiff With Regard to Proximate Causation Where the Negligence of the Defendant Has Not Been Established.....11

 1. Proximate Causation Is a Tool Designed to Limit Liability Where Negligence and Causation-In-Fact Are Established.11

 2. The Proximate Cause Element of a Negligence Claim Includes Negligent or Wrongful Conduct By Definition and, Therefore, a Plaintiff Cannot Establish Proximate Causation Without Establishing Negligence.....13

 3. A Court Cannot Assume Negligence “Arguendo” In Granting Partial Summary Disposition on Proximate Cause.....15

 4. The Court of Appeals Erred In Treating Proximate Cause As Little More Than Causation-In-Fact.....18

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v Michigan Cent R Co</i> , 169 Mich 609; 135 NW 937 (1912)	3
<i>Charles Reinhart Co v Winiemko</i> , 444 Mich 579; 513 NW2d 773 (1994).....	7
<i>Davis v Thornton</i> , 384 Mich 138; 180 NW2d 11 (1970).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Helmus v Dep't of Transp</i> , 238 Mich App 250; 604 NW2d 793 (1999)	9
<i>Iamurri v Saginaw City Gas Co</i> , 148 Mich 27; 111 NW 884 (1907).....	13
<i>Jones v Enertel, Inc</i> , 254 Mich App 432; 656 NW2d 870 (2002)	17
<i>Kaiser v Allen</i> , 480 Mich 31; 746 NW2d 92 (2008).....	2
<i>Kronzer v First Nat'l Bank</i> , 305 Minn 415; 235 NW2d 187 (1975)	6, 12
<i>LaPointe v Chevrette</i> , 264 Mich 482; 250 NW 272 (1933).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Luck v Gregory</i> , 257 Mich 562; 241 NW 862 (1932).....	13, 14
<i>McMillan v State Highway Comm'n</i> , 426 Mich 46; 393 NW2d 332 (1986).....	4, 8
<i>McMillian v Vliet</i> , 422 Mich 570; 374 NW2d 679 (1985)	6
<i>Moning v Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1977).....	3, 7
<i>Nash v Mayne</i> , 340 Mich 502; 65 NW2d 844 (1954).....	4, 14
<i>Nielson v Henry H Stevens, Inc</i> , 368 Mich 216; 118 NW2d 397 (1962).....	1
<i>O'Neal v St John Hosp & Medical Ctr</i> , 487 Mich 485; 791 NW2d 853 (2010)	passim
<i>Richards v Pierce</i> , 162 Mich App 308; 412 NW2d 725 (1987).....	2
<i>Riddle v McLouth Steel Products Corp</i> , 440 Mich 85; 485 NW2d 676 (1992).....	17
<i>Romain v Frankenmuth Mutual Ins Co</i> , 483 Mich 18; 76 2 NW2d 911 (2009).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Samson v Saginaw Prof'l Bldg, Inc</i> , 393 Mich 393; 224 NW2d 843 (1975)	10
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 540; 685 NW2d 275 (2004).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Weymers v Khera</i> , 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997)	3

Statutes

MCL 600.6304(8) 17

Other Authorities

57A Am Jur 2d Negligence, § 487..... 4

M Civ JI 15.01 2

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary..... 3, 14

Restatement 2d of Torts, § 281 15

Wells, *Proximate Cause and the American Law Institute: The False Choice Between the
“Direct-Consequences” Test and the “Risk Standard,”* 37 U Rich L Rev 389
(2003)..... 6

Treatises

Dobbs, *The Law of Torts*, § 182 (2001) 15

Prosser & Keeton, *Torts* (5th ed), § 43 4
